
Southern Campaign American Revolution Pension Statements & Rosters

PAYROLL OF CAPT. GARLAND BURNLEY’S COMPANY IN COL. FRANCIS TAYLOR’S REGIMENT OF CONVENTION ARMY GUARDS AT

ALBEMARLE BARRACKS, 1 JUNE - 1 AUGUST 1779

Transcribed and annotated by C. Leon Harris

[“Convention Army” refers to the troops, mainly Hessians, surrendered by Gen. John Burgoyne at Saratoga on 17 Oct 1777 and kept at Albemarle

Barracks from Jan 1779 through Feb 1781. Numbers in brackets refer to pension applications. “In the name of” means “as substitute for.”]

A pay Roll of Capt. Garland Burnleys Comp’y of the Reg’t. of Guards Commanded By Colo. Francis Taylor from the 1st of June to the 1st of August

1779.
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Garland Burnley [BLWt1885-300]

Thos Porter [Thomas Porter VAS243]

John Taylor                                                   

Vivion Daniel

Wm Griffith [William Griffith]

Nathan Mills

David Coil                                                    
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Thos Harris [Thomas Harris W3414]       

James Medders [James Meadows S8895]
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John Ferguson

John Musick

Capt

Lieut

Ens   

Sergt

Sergt

Sergt

Fifer 

Corp

Do

Do    

Private

Do

22

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

Do

60

36b

30

10

10

10

7a

7a

7a

7a

6b

Do

36

22

18

6

6

6

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

8

8

8

8

In the name Sims

http://www.revwarapps.org


8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

Ben Henson [Benjamin Henson]

Stephen Silvey [S31964]

Derick Ross

James Trice [W9527]

Ephraim Rucker

Giles Daverson [Giles Davidson S6790]

Wm Fitzjariel [William Fitzgerald]

Jame Lancaster [James Lancaster]

Stephen Rogers [Stephen Rodgers W5729]

James Thompson [S3805]

Robt Mansfield [Robert Mansfield S7185]

Geo Chapman [George Chapman]

James Clark [S35841]

Sam Hoopman [Samuel Hoopman]

James Chiles [S8200]

James Fisher

Lewis Ferguson [S32241]

Jame Southward [James Southard]

Sam Horton [Samuel Horton W7809]]

Zach Holliday [Zacharias Holliday S31141]

Zebulon Jones

Martin Hammock [R4529]

Peter Cooke [Peter Cook W6705]

Barth Kindred [Bartholomew Kindred]

James Bethel

Thos Maury [Thomas Maury]

Esom Snell

Wm Harvey [William Harvey]

Geo Brooks [George Brooks]

Wm Day [William Day]

Jesse Merrin

Aaron Brown
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In the name of Thomas

In the name of Vivion

Not join’d

   Do

   Do

Deserted

   Do

   Do



I do hereby certify that the within Roll of cap. Burnly was found among the papers of my dec’d. Father, Hudson Martin [W7394] – P. Master [pay

master] to the Reg’t. at Albermarle Barracks – and placed in the hands of Robt H Gray of Lynch’g [Lynchburg] Va.

Nicholas L Martin Exe’r of Hudson Martin Decd

August the 26th 1851

NOTE: Many of the names on the above payroll are also on the return of Capt. Burnley’s company from 1 Jan - 16 May 1781, transcribed at

http://revwarapps.org/b84.pdf.


